Directions of Changes in the Functioning of
Economic Instruments for the Environmental
Policy in Poland
Michał Ptak
Key words: environmental policy, economic instruments for environmental policy, environmental taxes
and charges, emission trading system
Abstract. Environmental policy instruments allow incorporating the problem of using the natural resourc-
es into the decision-making process of individual agents. One of the most efficient instruments for envi-

Czech Republic 55.9 103.3
Denmark 313.7 329.2
Germany 192.7 209.7
Italy 248.7 246.2
Lithuania 58.0 83.4
Poland 59.2 101.4
Sweden 182.0 217.9
United Kingdom 249.5 239.7
EU-25 average 128.3 155.6
Source: Taxation Trends in the European Union (2009), Eurostat, Luxemburg, p. 122.
Changes in the taxation of energy products (e.g., consisting in an increase
in excise duty levied on certain fuels) can be an element of an environmental
tax reform which involves a replacement of ‘traditional’ taxes by taxes with
the objective of improving the state of the environment (Wallart, 1999, p. 147).
Such a reform is sometimes treated as a kind of economic instrument used in
3 Council Directive 2003/96/EC of 27 October 2003 restructuring the Community frame-
work for the taxation of energy products and electricity (OJ L 283, 31.10.2003).
4 Implicit tax rate (ITR) on energy is a ratio of energy tax revenues to final energy con-
sumption. Energy taxes include taxes on energy products used for both transport and stationary
purposes. The final energy consumption is expressed as thousands of tons of oil equivalent

es or developments in terms of energy taxation could consist in including new
sectors into the European Union emission trading system (e.g., aviation as from
20128). The Directive 2009/29/EC9 is essential for the functioning of the emis-
sion trading system. The Directive has been published as a part of the Climate-
Energy Legislative Package designated to achieve objectives approved in 2007
by the European Council of fighting the climate change. The Directive establish-
es a general rule that emission allowances should be auctioned from 2013 on-
wards. However, some exceptions from that rule are possible. The exceptions
5 Taxation Trends in the European Union (2009), Eurostat, Luxemburg, p. 115.
6 Dybiec (2000) had attempted to identify environmentally harmful subsidies from the
viewpoint of Polish environmental policy.
7 Carbon charges or taxes are applied also in Denmark, Finland, Norway and Slovenia.
8 Directive 2008/101/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 November
2008 amending Directive 2003/87/EC so as to include aviation activities in the scheme for
greenhouse gas emission allowance trading within the Community (OJ L 8, 13.1.2009).
9 Directive 2009/29/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 April 2009
amending Directive 2003/87/EC so as to improve and extend the greenhouse gas emission al-
lowance trading scheme of the Community (OJ L 140, 5.6.2009).
136 Michał Ptak
include, inter alia, the Polish energy sector which would receive up to 70% of

are already connected to the grid are to obtain remit (redeem) certificates from
the Energy Regulatory Office11. Companies which fail to remit the certificates
pay the replacement fee. The Polish system is innovative (comparing with the
systems applied in other European countries) because it includes not only the in-
vestments leading to an increase in energy efficiency by end-users, but also to
investments leading to an increase of efficiency in generating electricity and heat
and investments leading to a reduction of losses incurred in the transmission and
distribution of electricity, heat and gas.
In 2010 Poland has to launch the emission trading scheme for sulphur diox-
ide and nitrogen oxides emissions from large combustion plants12. The new in-
strument should contribute to achieving the emission ceilings for SO2 and NOx
emissions specified in the Directive 2001/80/EC13 and the Treaty about the ac-
cession of the Republic of Poland to the European Union. The draft of the act
which has to regulate emission trading system assumes that the manager of large
combustion plant, who exceeds the annual limits of sulphur dioxide and nitrogen
10 Directive 2006/32/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 5 April 2006 on
energy end-use efficiency and energy services and repealing Council Directive 93/76/EEC (OJ
L 114, 27.4.2006).
11 Energy Efficiency Act (draft, 16th of July 2009).
12 System of balancing and accounting for emissions of sulphur dioxide (SO2) and nitrogen
oxides (NOx) from large combustion plants act (draft, 17th of July 2009).
13 Directive 2001/80/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 October 2001
on the limitation of emissions of certain pollutants into the air from large combustion plants (OJ
L 309, 27.11.2001).
137Directions of Changes in the Functioning...
oxide emissions (calculated on its own) will have to buy a specific number of

or environmental tax reform.
The analysis also suggests that the current and further development of eco-
nomic instruments used in Poland is going to be strongly influenced by the Eu-
ropean Union legislation. This is particularly evident in the case of economic in-
struments based on market transactions, particularly those which are related to
climate changes.
References
Council Directive 2003/96/EC of 27 October 2003 restructuring the Community framework
for the taxation of energy products and electricity (OJ L 283, 31.10.2003).
Directive 2001/80/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 October 2001 on
the limitation of emissions of certain pollutants into the air from large combustion plants
(OJ L 309, 27.11.2001).
Directive 2006/32/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 5 April 2006 on ener-
gy end-use efficiency and energy services and repealing Council Directive 93/76/EEC
(OJ L 114, 27.4.2006).
Directive 2008/101/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 November 2008
amending Directive 2003/87/EC so as to include aviation activities in the scheme for gre-
enhouse gas emission allowance trading within the Community (OJ L 8, 13.1.2009).
Directive 2009/29/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 April 2009 amen-
ding Directive 2003/87/EC so as to improve and extend the greenhouse gas emission al-